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IN THE FOURTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS

In Re: US v Daryl Barley App. No. 20-6760

MOTION TO VACATE JUDGMENT/MANDATE AND RE-ENTER

On Jan 6,2021, I Daryl Barley filed a Motion for En Banc & 

Rehearing. After several months of not :hearine from the Courts 

I called on May 21,2021 and spoke with the Clerk, in which 1 

was then notified that my Motion for Rehearing was denied on 

jan 25,2021. I informed th&Cierk that I never got the denial 
and asked w^at I could do. I was told that I could file the Writ 
to the SP. Court. I got off the phone and researched and found 

out that there a 90 day time frame to file, that has been 

extended for 30-60 more days 

the denial and do not have the Writ of Cert forms to be used,I 
am requesting that the Court Vacate the Denial/Mandate and re­
issue the denial, so that I may get my full 90 day timeframe and 

write to the Sp. Ct to get the Package.

However, because I have not received• ?

Respectfully submitted on this fjjl/ May ,2021

S/
Mr. Daryl Barley 
Fed No. 14643-084 
FCI Butner II 
P0 Box 1500 
Butner, NC 27509

Certificate of Service, 28 USC 1746 

I, Darly Barley, do hereby swear under the penalty of perjury 

that a copy of the herein Motion has been sent to the 4th Circuit 

of Appeal Court and to the US Supreme Court via US Postal Mail
of May,2021 from FCI Butner II.hS~~ia^on this

0m hoAS/
Mr. Daryl Barley
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FILED: May 27, 2021

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS 
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

No. 20-6760 
(4:10-cr-00010-JLK-1)

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Plaintiff - Appellee

v.

DARYL WENDELL BARLEY, a/k/a Black

Defendant - Appellant

ORDER

Upon consideration of submissions relative to the motion to recall the mandate, 

the court denies the motion. On March 19, 2020, the Supreme Court of the .United

States extended the deadline to file petitions for writs of certiorari in all cases due on

or after the date of that order to 150 days from the date of the lower court judgment, 

order denying discretionary review, or order denying a timely petition for rehearing.

For the Court—By Direction

/s/ Patricia S. Connor, Clerk



SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES 

OFFICE OF THE CLERK 

WASHINGTON, DC 20543-0001

June 3, 2021

Daryl Barley 
#14643-084 
FCI Butner II 
P.O. Box 1500 
Butner, NC 27509

RE: Letter/Requesting Forms

Dear Mr. Barley:

The enclosed documents were received on June 3, 2021. These papers fail to comply 
with the Rules of this Court and are herewith returned.

You may seek review of a decision only by filing a timely petition for writ of 
certiorari. The papers you submitted are not construed to be a petition for writ of 
certiorari. Should you choose to file a petition for writ of certiorari, you must submit 
the petition within the 90 day time limit allowed under Rule 13 of the Rules of this 
Court. A Copy of the Rules of this Court and a sample petition for a writ of certiorari 
are enclosed.

Your case must first be reviewed by a United States court of appeals or by the highest 
state court in which a decision could be had. 28 USC 1254 and 1257.

Sincerely,/
Scott S. Harris, Clerk-

/By:

SusanErimpong 
(202) 479-3039

Enclosures



ATT: Supreme Court Clerk of Court

In re: Requesting Writ of Certiorari Package sad Pro 5a Forma

My name is Mr. Daryl Barley and I was informed that my
Panel Rehearing /En Banc filing was denied on Jan 25,2021.1 

did not even find out until May 21,2021 by talking with_the 

4th Circuit Court of Appeals Clerk. I am requesting a 60-90 

day extension as well as the Writ of Certioarari Forms to be
sent to me at the below address. Thank you for your time.
See attached letter/Motion to 4th Cir. Clerk.
Respectfully submitted on May _,2021 by:

CM fan/is/
Mr. fcaryl Barley 
Fed No. 14643-084 
FCI Butner II 
P0 Box 1500 
Butner,NC 27509

Certificate of Service, 28 USC 1746

I, Daryl Barley do hereby swear under the penalty of perjury 

that a copy of the herein has been sent via US Postal Mail to the 

US Supreme Court, 1 First St., NE, Washington, DC 20543 on this 

c?lf day of May, 2021.from FCI Butner II.

'A/

Mr. Daryl BarTey
S/ \

1 of 2 .

RECEIVED 

JUN 3 - 2021
OFFICE OF THE CLERK 
SUPREME COURT l iq
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USCA4 Appeal: 20-6760 Doc: 17 Filed: 01/25/2021 -Pg: 1 of 1

FILED: January 25, 2021

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS 
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT <w

No. 20-6760 
(4:10-cr-00010-JLK-1)

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Plaintiff - Appellee

v.

DARYL WENDELL BARLEY, a/k/a Black

Defendant - Appellant

ORDER

The court denies the petition for rehearing and rehearing en banc. No judge 

requested a poll under Fed. R. App. P. 35 on the petition for rehearing en banc. 

Entered at the direction of the panel: Judge Motz, Judge Diaz, and Judge

Floyd.

For the Court

/s/Patricia S. Connor, Clerk



COURT OF APPEALSIN THE UNITED STATES
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

No. 20-6760App.United States of America 

Appellee
vs
Daryl W. Barley, 
Appellant

PANEL REHEARING/REHEARING EN BANCAPPELLANTS SUPPORT ARGUMENT FOR

the Appellant, Daryl W. Barley, to petition the Court 
Rehearing/ Rehearing En Banc for the foilwing reasons:

Comes now 

for a Panel

denied the petitioner/appellant1s Appeal & 

Barley's Appeal was premised on the 1st

the deriliction

On 12/21/20 this Court

and Request for Remand. Mr

Step Act's changes to the drug penalties as well as
Counsels repetitive violations of the Court Orders 

without considering all the changes
of the Appointed 

and a Court that moved in haste 

in law since the petitioner's original sentencing. All parties do

reduction and ail parties 

drop the ball and . 

However, the Court 

the Institutional conduct 

it made both decisions and when the

concede that Barley is eligible i_or a 

have conceded that the Counsel did repeatedly 

Court based its decisions on these facts.the
did not have the reference letters or

report available at the time 

counsel finally submitted them, the Court did not want to address

futher reduction was Granted.them any longer. Therefore, no
“j



However, after the denials this Court issued the Chambers v US

the Court must consider all 3553(a)19-7104 ruling , which held that
and subsequent changes in law since the sentencing. Which

not done in Mr. Barley's case. Also the Court did not have the 

benefit of the US v Nasir 2020 US App. Lexis 37489 (3rd Cir. En Banc)

factors

was

ruling which has deemed the Virginia drug statue as overly broad &

that Kisor v Wilkie decision now renders the commentary as non-bind

actually innocent of-ing, thus leaving both Barley and Masir as 

the Career Offender finding.(us v Brown 19-7039 (10th Cir. 2020)..

the district court erred by not' considering his challenge to his 

offender status at his 1st Step Act sentencing and the 1st

the District Court to consider his claim) 

importantly is tfee^split among the circuits now . .

in regard to whether the Appeal court can allow the Court to reconsider 

the additional claims not raised. According to the 3rd Circuit case 

of US v Hart 19-3718 , which was ruled on the [exact same day this

career

Step allows

More

Court denied the petitioner of 12/21/20), the answer is Yes and a 

conceded that it is appropriate as well in Haru.the government

Therefore, because of this split, it would require this Court to

Reconcile and come into conformity with the Sister Circuits, seeing 

that both courts issued the rulings on the same day and came with 2

different outcomes.

Futhermore, the. District Court never resolved the 

increase quantities being used, which is critical because there is 

a massive difference in the 2d1.1 base offenses. For example,the

"revelant conduct"
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61 i 7 grams of .crackPSR originally attributed 361.7 grams of cocaine, 

which under the 2009 provisions produced a 2d1.1 level of 22 and 26,

but today under the 18:1 and Amendment 782, the new 2d1.1 findings are 

20 and 24. (See 2d1.1 drug table effective Nov. 1,2014)

But what happened at sentencing was different, because the Court & PSR 

applied 2061.7 grams of crack cocaine instead of 61.7 grams, and then 

marijuana equivalent of 9,741 kilograms, which produced 

a new 2d1.1 BOL of 34, but today is 32.

created a new

When these changes are explored futher , the Court will see that the 

career offender finding is no longer applicable and that the drug 

amounts must be changed and that the petitioner's category is no lon­

ger a 6, but instead a 4 or 5, and the 2d1.1 new BOL will fall between 

77-96 months (cat .4) or 92-115 months (cat 5), which is anywhere 

; between 120 to 158 month difference in the current sentence, thus 

clearly warranting futher exploration by this Court or En Banc Court 

and then to be Remanded to the District Court for futher consideration.

(See US v Alston 19-3884 (6th Cir. 9/28/20)..the Ohio drug prior

no longer qualifies as a career offender predicate .and Remand for 

Resentencing is in order; US v Bautisa 19-10448 (9th;Cir. 11/23/20) 

..the Arz. drug conviction no longer qualifies as a career offender 

predicate and warrants resentencing; US v Heiding 18-3270 (7th Cir. 

2020), US v McDonald 2019 US App. Lexis 36661 (8th Cir. 2019); US 

v Sterling 18-2974 (8th Cir. 2019) all requiring resentencing without

the additional revelant conduct attributed)

3



Conclusion

This case is a prime vehicle to resolve the split among the Circuits 

and to provide justice to those like Barley who are still suffering 

100:1 racially disparate treatments and whose priors no longer qualify 

resolve the revelant conduct issues.as well as

In alternative this Court should Vacate the Denial and Remand for the 

full Reconsideration. Or p'erhaps issue a Amicus Curiae Request to all 

willing participants and also assign appeal counsel to argue before

the court during oral arguments.

day of Jan. 2021 byRespectfully submitted on this

.. n os/ iJCh\j_____
Mr. Daryl W. j$&rley
Fed No. 14643-084 
FCI Butner II 
Po Box 1500 
Butner,NC 27509

iV

Certificate of Serivce, 28 USC 1746 

I, Daryl W. Barley, do hereby swear under the penalty of perjury that 

a copy of the Panel Rhearing/ Rehearing En Banc supplement arguments 

(4 copies) has been sent via US Postal Mail to the '4th Circuit Court 

of Appeals located at 1100 East Main St.- , Richmond, VA 23219 on 

day of Jan. 2021 from FCI Butner II.this
A

f\
0 {b\Lss/

Mr. Daryl W. Baj/ley

4



Attachment of Pertinent Portion of US v Nasir, 3rd Cir En Banc
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2020 U.S. App. LEXIS'37489, *13
sentancad and manda.aa a criminal history ranking of snLJj, That aecfion the 
rn.annnjW| noor; S4S1 i(b) mportantly, our precedent on the application ot ine
Category VI. U.S.S.G. $4fl7.Tfsl. commentary to the Interpretation of the guidelines,

The District Court determined that one of Nasir's three informed the District Court's decision to apply the career
convictions in this case is a controlled substance offender enhancement. The question, then, is whether
offense, namely his conviction on Count Two for the more expansive commentary should be given 
possession of marijuana with Intent to distribute. After controlling weight in Interpreting the narrower guideline 
evaluating Nasir's criminal history, the Court concluded aj |SSUB here.11
that two of his prior convictions in Virginia state court Effect of the Commentary on our Interpretation of
also qualify as predicate controlled substance offenses, 
a 2000 conviction for [*18] an attempt to possess with 
Intent to distribute cocaine and a 2001 conviction for jt,e extent to which the guidelines' commentary controls 
possession of marijuana and cocaine with Intent to ou(, |ntBrprBtatfon 0f the guidelines themselves is 
distribute.9 Nasir was accordingly sentenced as a career |nformad by principles of administrative law. In Stinson

u United Stales 508 U.S. 36. 113 S. Cl. 1913, 123 L. 
Ed 7rt .49fl 11993I. the Supreme Court considered how 

He arguBS that his conviction in 2000 for attemptfog to ^ dasslfy (he commentary to the sentencing guidelines 
possess with Intent to distribute cocaine should not ^ whether and when It should be given binding 
qualify as a "controlled substance offense" under mrative effect. Because the guidelines are written by 
section 4B1.1 because the guidelines' definition of a ^ Sen(enc|ng Comrn|ssloni a body that straddles both 

offense" does not Include me |eglslaUvB and judicial branches of the government, 
Inchoate crimes.10 In particular, Nasir points out that ^ 0ourt determined that the commentary to C*20] the 
section 4B1.2 of the sentencing guidelines defines the gu|d0|lnes ls mora akin l0 an agancy regulation than a 
term "controlled substance offense,” to mean Btal„|R w at 44. Consequently, the Court determined

an offense under federal or state law, punishable by ^ ^ commantaty should "be treated as an agency's 
imprisonment for a term exceeding one year, that in(e e|ation of its own legislative rule." Id Relying on 
prohibits the manufacture, Import, export, |(g g R |n Boivtes v Sam/no/B Rock & Sand Co., the 
distribution, or dispensing of a controlled substance CQurt sa|d (hat such dBtarminat|ons should be given 
(or a counterfeit substance) or the possession of a daference un|ass thBy are "plainly erroneous or 
controlled substance (or a counterfeit substance) |ncons|s(ent w|th thB regulation." Id. at 45 (quoting 
with Intent to manufacture, import, export,

more or less weight to the testimony of a law Because the juror admitted to her concern about
enforcement agent or police officer than [*141 you partiality, the District Court quite rightly asked follow-up 
would give to that of a civilian witness, simply because questions^

57 V I. 856 13d Cir. 2012) (holding that actual bias Is 
"the existence of a state of mind that leads to an 

ensued. inference thet the person will not act with entire
A JUROR: [...] But the other thing that I kind of Impartiality!,]" unlike Implied bias, [*16] which Is 
answered “yes" to was police officer and a person "presumed as [a] matter of law" (citations and Internal 
on the street. I would like to think I would be partial quotation marks omitted)). Here, Juror 27 s 
(sic), but I don't know. acknowledgement that she “ha[sj a lot of respect for”
THE COURT' You would like to think you would be police officers and "might tend to believe what they say*
impartial and fair to both sides? prompted the District Court to emphasize her obligation
A JUROR- Yes, impartial that Is what I would like to to be fair and Impartial and to weigh the evidence

equally. (App. at 305.) She responded with assurances 
wouldn't that she would follow the Court's Instructions. Her

ba? declaration that she "would think" and "would hope"
A JUROR: Well, my daughter dates a state police (App. at 305) that she could be impartial — combined, it 
officer. And I really have a lot of respect for them, seems, with the way In which she said It — allowed the

District Court, observing her behavior and mannansms

he or she Is employed as a law enforcement agent or 
police officer?" (App. at 237-38.) Because Juror 27 
answered “yes" to that question, the following colloquy

the Guidelines

offender.
say.
THE COURT: What Is your concern you

"controlled substanceyou know, and I feel that for the most part they all „ . . ,.
do a good Job, and they try to be fair. I think I might first hand, to have "sufficient confidence that she would 
tend to believe what they say. I don't know. work as hard as anyone could to be fair and impartial
THE COURT: Do you think If I Instruct you that you (App. at 306-07.) That decision, on this record, Is no 
have to be fair and Impartial and assess manifestly erroneous, 
everybody's credibility as best as you can that you 
would be able to do that?
A JUROR: I would think I would. I would hope

l

D. The Career Offender Enhancement

Nasir next challenges the enhancement he received at 
sentencing pursuant to the "career offender* provision of 
the sentencing guidelines. He argues that he should not 

[NASIR'S ATTORNEY): Your Honor, l move to have received the enhancement because one of his two 
strike on [*15] the basis that she — her daughter is prior qualifying convictions was an Inchoate drug 
dating a state police officer and she would tend to offense, which does not qualify as a predicate offense 
believe the officer and police testimony. under the plain language of the guidelines. [*171 HNSl
THE COURT: What Is the government's position? 7] The interpretation of the guidelines is a legal 
[GOVERNMENTS ATTORNEY1: Your Honor, I question, so we exercise plenary review. United Slates 
don't have a real strong one. That she would v Wilson. 880 F.3d 80. 83 13d Cir. 2018}. We agree with 
answer any questions that she was Instructed [sic], Nasir that the plain language of the guidelines does not 
She could stay Impartial. She confronted all those Include inchoate crimes, so he must be resentenced. 
Issues. I certainly understand why [Defense ^ ng Deflnltj0n 0f •Controlled Substance Offenses’in 
counsel] Is objecting.
THE COURT: Any response?
[NASIR'S ATTORNEY]: No response. Your Honor. HN10lft UndBr snr.tinn 4B1.1 of the sentencing 
THE COURT: I'm going to deny the motion. I felt gulda||nes an adu|| defendant Is a career offender if 
sufficient confidence that she would work as hard „(ba instant offensa of conviction is a felony that is either 
as anyone could to be fair and impartial, and I think g cdm0 Qf vj0|erica or a controlled substance offense; 
she would follow the instructions. So I'm denying a[)d tbB defendant has at least two prior felony 
the motion to strike. convictions of either a crime of violence or a controlled

(App. at 306-07). Nasir argues that the statements "I Bubstanca 0ffBnse.” IISS G. 6 4B 1.1(a). If a defendant 
would think 1 would” and "I would hopa I would" are not |s g career 0ffBnder, that designation Increases the 
sufficiently strong affirmations of impartiality. offense level of the crime for which he Is to be

would.
(App. at 305.) Then, outside the juror's presence tha 
Court and counsel had this further conversation: Seminole Rock & Sand Co.. 325 U.S. diO 

89 L. Fd 1700 11945)1. HN12I+]
Rnwles v.

distribute, or dispense. 414 85 S. Ct. 1215.

ll.S.S.G. 4 4B1.2(b). Nasir notes this definition plainly friteSraST1wlSrbear the construction,"
not mention Inchoate crimes, and consequently commentary can expand the guidelines, particularly 

asserts that his Inchoate "attempt” crime should not ^ commantary is »intBrprBtive and explanatory.”
qualify as a predicate offense for the career offender ^ ^ 45.47. Accordlnnlv, so-called Seminole Rock 
enhancement. The analytical problem Is more 
complicated [*19] than that, however, because the
commentary to section 481.2 appears to expand the _____ ____________________
definition of "controlled substance offense' [to] Include

offenses of aiding and abetting, conspiring, and ,, -j(,e sentencing Commission has proposed an amendment 
attempting to commit such offenses." ll.S.S.G. 6 4B1.2 ,0 thB guidelines to explicitly Include Inchoate offenses In

•eelmrt 4B1.2lb). Untit-.e of Proposed Amendments.' S3 Fed 
r Ren 55400-01 65412-15 (Dec. 20, 2018). The proposed

SNasIr has other prior convictions but foe governmenj and £
NaBlr appear to agree than none of them qualify as predicate do0S nQt curTently have a quorum (and has not
offenses. hgd Qfl0 S|nC0 al |east 2018),
y>HN1li*l An Inchoate offense Is "(e) step toward the U.S. -Sentencing Commission, 2018 Annual Report 2-3,

(11th ed. 2019) Inchoate offenses Include, for example, foe publicatlons/annual-reports-and-sourcebooksH01B/2018 
attempt conspiracy, or solicitation to commit a crime. Id. Annual-Reportpdf.

does

■

the
the Guidelines

so it cannot act on jhat issue.

f
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export, distribute, or dlsp (Because It has not been approved by Congress,
6 481.2(b). HN16l7l The guideline does not -commentary has [*26] no Independent legal force—It 

even mention Inchoate offenses. That alone Indicates It serves only to Interpret the [guidelines' text, not to 
does not Include them. The plain-text reading of section rep|ace or modify It"). We loo agree that separatlon-of- 
481.2tb) Is strengthened when contrasted with the powers concerns advise against any Interpretation of 
definition of "crime of violence" In the previous me commentary that expands the substantive law set 
subsection. That definition In section 4B1.2tal does forth |n the guidelines themselves. Cf. 28 U.S.C. j 
explicitly Include Inchoate crimes, see U.S.S.G. 5 99Sralf20l (granting the Sentencing Commission power 
4B1.2ie) ("The term 'crime of violence' means any to "make recommendations to Congress concerning 
offense ... that — (1) has as an element the use, modification or enactment of statutes relating to 
attempted use, or threatened use of physical force sentencing!.]" (emphasis added)), 
against the person of another).]" (emphasis added)),
which further suggests that Ihe omission of Inchoate HN17t+ 1 In light of Kisor'a limitations on deference to

administrative agencies, we conclude that Inchoate 
crimes are not Included In the definition of controlled 

That suggestion Is separately bolstered by the fact that substanCe offenses" given In section 4B 1.2tbl of the 
section 481.21b) affirmatively lists many other offenses sentenc|ng guidelines. Therefore, sitting en banc, we 
(hat do qualify as controlled substance offenses. As a overfU|e Hightower, and accordingly, will vacate Naslris 
familiar canon of construction states, expresslo untus sentence and remand for resentencing without his being 
esl exctuslo alterius: the expression of one thing is the classified as a career offender, 
exclusion of the other. Applying that canon has led at 
least one court of appeals to conclude that section
4B1.2lbl does not Include Inchoate crimes. See United E T|)e Felon-in-Possesslon Conviction 
States v. Winstead. 890 F.3d 1082. 1091, 435 U.S. App,
n c 395 ID C Cir. 2018) /"Section 4B1,2fbl presents a Tba (ma\ |ssue 0n appeal concerns Naslris conviction 

detailed 'definition' of controlled substance offense under w u s.c. 5 922(o) for being a felon In possession
of a firearm HN18I?1 After Naslr filed his opening brief, 
the Supreme Court decided Rehalf v. United States, 

There Is an Important additional policy advantage to the Fiofding that, "in a prosecution under... $ 922(0) .... the 
plain-text approach: It protects the separation of powers. Govammant muS( prova both that the defendant knew 
If we accept that the commentary can do more than possessed [*27J a firearm and that he knew he 
Interpret Ihe guidelines, that It can add to their scope, be|ongad t0 |ba relevant category of persons barred 
we allow circumvention of the checks Congress put on from possess|ng a firearm." 139 S. Ct. at 2200. The 
Ihe Sentencing Commission, a body that exercises ba|[ tba( folding — that the government must
considerable authority In setting rules that can deprive prQV0 (bat |hB defendant knew of his status as a person 
citizens of their liberty. Unlike the guidelines, the prob|b|(ed from having a gun — announced a newly 
commentary "never passes through the gauntlets of fQund atemant of tha cr|me. HN191+1 For a defendant 
congressional review or notice end comment." United ||ka NaS|b a previously convicted felon, that knowledge- 
States v. Hevis. 927 F.3d 382, 386. (61h Cir. 20.1.9] (en of.s|a(ua etament means that the government has to 
banc) (per curiam); see also United States v. Swjntqn. (ha( hB knew ha was a -person ... who has been
797 F. Aoo'x 589. 602 I2d Cir. 20191 (quoting same and of _ a crjme punishable by Imprisonment
remanding for resentencing with an Instruction for the fo(. a (e|n) eKceed|ng ona year." 18 U.S.C. $ 922fg)(l). 
district court to "consider again whether, In light of the prov|ng ,bat a fa|an |,naw ba possessed e gun remains 

addressed In Havls and Winstead. Ihe career nacassaiy but )s n0 |0nger sufficient for a conviction, 
offender [guideline applies" to a defendant whose proof o( knowledge of status Is now essential, 
predicate offenses for the career offender enhancement
Include a conviction for attempted criminal sale of a behalf represents a reevaluation of an old and oft-

invoked criminal statute. Naslr responded to the 
Supreme Court's opinion by promptly filing a

deference, also sometimes called Auer deference,12 substance offense,” [*22] we nevertheless gave It 
governs the effect to be given to Ihe guidelines binding effect. In doing so, we may have gone too far In 
commentary. affording deference to the guidelines' commentaiy under

the standard set forth In Stinson. Indeed, after the 
Our precedent has followed that course. In United Supreme Court's decision last year in Kisor v, Wilkie.

139 S. Ct. 24nn 204 I. Ed. 2d 841 (2019). It Is clear U.S.S.G.
States v. Hightower. 25 F.3d 182 13d Cir. 1994), we 
applied Ihe principles set forth In Stinson to determine that such an Interpretation Is not warranted, 
whether Inchoate crimes are covered by sections 4B1.1 
and 4B1.2 of the sentencing guidelines. We asked 
"whether the Sentencing Commission exceeded Its 
statutory authority by expanding the definition of a 
controlled substance offBnse" when it Included Inchoate

In Kisor, Ihe Court cut back on what had been 
understood to be uncritical and broad deference to 
agency Interpretations of regulations and explained that 
Auer, or Seminote Rock, deference should only be 
applied when a regulation Is genuinely ambiguous, fd.-a) 
2414-15. HN131+1 Kisor Instructs 
carefully consider the text, structure, history, and 
purpose of a regulation, in all the ways It would If it had 
no agency to fall back on. Doing so will resolve many 
seeming ambiguities out of the box, without resort to 
Auer deference." Id. at 2415 (citation, brackets, and 
quotation marks omitled). Thus, before deciding that a 
regulation Is "genuinely ambiguous, a court must 
exhaust all Ihe traditional tools of construction." Id. 
(citation and quotation marks omitted).

offenses f*21] as part of Ihe definition of the term 
"controlled substance offense" In the commentary to 
section 4B1.2. Hightower. 25 F.3d at 184 (Internal 
quotation marks omitted). We determined that the 
commentary to 4B1.2 was explanatory and therefore 
binding. Id. al 185-87. Specifically, although we 
admitted that the Inclusion of Inchoate crimes was an

that "a court must

crimes from the very next subsection was Intentional.

"expansion of the definition of a controlled substance 
offense!,]" we said that Ihe expansion was "not 
'Inconsistent with, or a plainly erroneous reading of,' §
4B1.2I2) of Ihe (sentencing [guidelines, and that It 
does not Violate! ] the Constitution or a federal statute. HN14\~+] Even when a regulation Is ambiguous, there 
Id, al_187 (second two alterations In original) (quoting ^ nm||s to (jefarence. The agency's reading must be 
Stinson, JOB U S. at 38). We later followed that .reasonab|ej j- as informed by ”[t]he text, structure, 
precedent in United States v,mGlass, 904 F,3d 319 (3d rnigtory [*23] and so forth!,]” which "establish the outer 
Cir, 29M. In which we held that a conviction under a bQUnd; of p8rmlss|bfe Interpretation." Id. at 2415-16. A 
Pennsylvania "attempt" statute qualified as a predicate ^ maka an |ndapandant inquiry |nt0 whether 
controlled substance offense for the career offender

very
that dearly excludes Inchoate [*25] offenses.").the character and context of Ihe agency Interpretation 

entitles It to controlling weight!,)" Including whether It Is 
the agency's "official position!.]"Moreover, 
an agency's Interpretation must "In some way Implicate 
Its substantive expertise" If it Is to be given controlling 
weight, since "[s]ome Interpretive Issues may fall more 
naturally into a Judge’s bailiwick." Id. al 2417. Finally, the 
reading must "reflect fair and considered judgment" and 
not simply be a "convenient litigating position/ Id. 
(citations and quotation marks omitted). HWf5[*fr] In 
short, the degree of deference to be given an agency’s 
Interpretation of Its own regulations is now context

enhancement under the guidelines.

Our Interpretation of the commentary at Issue In 
Hightower — the 6ame commentary before us now — 
was Informed by the then-prevailing understanding of 
the deference that should be given to agency 
Interpretations of their own regulations. Thus, although 
we recognized that the commentary expanded and did 
not merely Interpret the definition of "controlled

12 In 1945, the Supreme Court upheld a regulation from the 
Office of Price Administration In Bowles v. Seminole Rock, 
after It determined that the language of the regulation was 3. Plain Text end Policy 
consistent with Administration's interpretation of the regulation.
Seminole Rock 325 U. S. at 417. Seminole Rock thus became The definition of "controlled substance offense" In 
shorthand for the doctrine of deference to an administrative section 481.2(b) of the guidelines Is, again, In pertinent 
agency's Interpretation of Its own regulations. More than fifty -afj ag f0|)0WS; 
years later, In Auerv. Robbins. 519 U.S. 452. 117 S. Ct. 905,
137 L Ed. 2d 79 119971. the Court reinforced that doctrine.

dependent.

concerns

[A]n offense under federal or state law, punishable 
by Imprisonment for a term exceeding one year, 
that prohibits the manufacture, Import, export, 
distribution, or dispensing of a controlled substance

The doctrine Is thus sometimes referred to as Sem/no/e Rock 
deference, after the case that Introduced it, and al other times 
referred to as Auer deference, Ihe more recent reiteration of

controlled substance).

Ihe doctrine.
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draconian sentences. As English statutes Kept Wheal) af_95. Together with the Double Jeopardy and 
expanding the death penalty and curtailing mercy, Cruel and Unusual punishments Clauses, lenity Is a 
courts tempered them [*5B] by construing them longstanding safeguard against excessive punishment, 
narrowly. Livingston Hall, Strict or Liberal Construction John F. Stlnneford, Dividing Crime Multiplying 
of Penal Statutes, 48 Harv. L. Rev. 748, 749-51 (1935). Punishments, 48 U.C. pa vis L. Rev. 1955, 1962-2001 
The canon was well established by the time of (2015).
Blackstone. 1 William Blackstone, Commentaries *08.
And It took root In our law soon thereafter. WiltbemeL

BIBAS, Circuit Judge, concurring In part

Judges Interpret the law. That applies to the U.S. 
Sentencing Guidelines too. If the Sentencing 
Commission's commentary sweeps more broadly than 
the plain language of the guideline it Interprets, we must 
not reflexlvely defer. The Judge's lodestar must remain 
the law's text not what the Commission says about that 
text

So too here. The plain text of the Guidelines' career- 
offender enhancement does not Include Inchoate 
crimes. The commentary says that it does. The majority 
rightly rejects this extra-textual Invitation to expand a 
serious sentencing enhancement, and I Join Part II.D of 
its opinion.

But the narrow scope of today's holding hints at a 
broader problem. For decades, we and every other 
circuit have followed the Supreme Court's guidance In 
Stinson. That meant we gave nearty dispositive weight 
to the Sentencing Commission's commentary, not the 
Guidelines’ [*57J plain text. 508 U.S. at 44-46: see also, 
e.g., United States v. Keller. 666 F.3d 103. 108-09 (3d
Cir. 2011): United States v. Boom. 74 F.3d 470. 474-75 
(3d Cir. 1996).

Now the winds have changed. In Kisor, the Supreme 
Court awoke us from our slumber of reflexive deference: 
agency Interpretations might merit deference, but only 
when the text of a regulation Is truly ambiguous. Before 
deferring, we must first exhaust our traditional toots of 
statutory construction. Anything less Is too narrow a 
view of the Judicial role.

We must look at things afresh. Old precedents that 
turned to the commentary rather than the text no longer 
hold. See Hessen v. Gov't of the V.I.. 861 F.3d 108, 114 
n.5. 66-V./. 973 (3d Cir. 20171 (noting that we may 
revisit our precedents when they conflict with 
Intervening Supreme Court precedent). Tools of 

("Moreover, the government here cannot be held responsible statutory Interpretation have thus been thrust to the fore, 
for 'foiling to muster4 evidence sufficient to satisfy a standard And one tool among many stands out as well suited to 
which did not exist at the time of trial." (citation omitted)); the task: the rule of lenity. As we rework our Sentencing 
United States v. Weems. 49 F.3d 528. 531 (9th Cir. 19951 Guidelines cases, lenity Is the tool for the Job.
(holding that "double Jeopardy protections do rot bar retrial” 
when "{{]he government had no reason to Introduce such 
evidence because, at the lime of trial, under the law of our 
circuit, the government was not required to prove" that 
element); see also Rehaif. 139 S. Ct. at 2201 (Alito, J., 
dissenting) (noting that, following the majority's decision, "(a) 
great many convictions will be subject to challenge, 
threatening the release or retrial of dangerous Individuals 
whose cases fall outside the bounds of harmless-error 
review").

Retrial is thus allowed and warranted. We will therefore 
vacate Nasir’s conviction on the $ 922(g) count of the 
Indictment, and we will remand for a new trial on that 
charge, at the government’s discretion.

III. CONCLUSION
II. Lenity, Sentencing, and Kisor18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) at 95.The frustration of diligent prosecutors In this case Is to 

be expected and is fully justified. They did not know they 
had to, and hence did not, present evidence to the jury 
to prove that the defendant knew he was a felon when 
he possessed a firearm. Likewise, the burden on the 
busy District Court is regrettable, since It too was 
operating on the then-widely shared understanding^ 
the elements of a 5 922(g) offense. HA/44['t‘) 
Nevertheless, "(tjhe prosecution's failure to prove an 
essential element of the charged offense [is] plain error 
[and]... a miscarriage of Justice." United States v. 
Castro. 704 F.3d 125. 138 (3d Cir. 20131 (citations

regulation used to beUnder the rule of lenity, courts must construe penal laws An agency's reading of Its 
strictly and resolve ambiguities In favor of the defendant, almost dispositive. That applied equally to the U.S.
See eg llnernle v United Slates 471 U.S. 419, 427, Sentencing Commission and Its commentary. Sfiffijaa 
ms .4 Cl ?084. ns I Fd 7d 434 11985): see also SOB U.S. al_ 44-46. But no more. Now, before a [*601 
Antonin Scalla & Bryan A. Garner, Reading Law: The court defers to an agency Interpretation, first It must 
Interpretation of Legal Texts 296 (2012). The exhaust all the ■traditional tools' of construction, £!22L
touchstone Is (he text: the "ordinary,* evidently intended 139 S, Cl. al 241.5 (quoting Chevron USA Inc, v, WQg.

487 U.S. 837 843 n.9. 104 S. Ct. 2778, 81 L. Ed. 2d 
694 (198411. "(OJnly when that legal toolkit Is empty and 
the interpretive question still has no 6lngle right answer" 

values of the may we give Auer deference to an agency's reading of 
rule. Idr, see Auer v. Robbins. 519 U.S. 452,

own

meaning of "the words of the statute." Wiltberaer. 18 
U.S. (5 Wheat.) at 95.

The rule of lenity serves three core
Republic. First, It Is entwined with notice and thus due its own 
process. See McRnvIa v. United Stales, 283 U.S. 25, 461. 117 S. Ct. 90S. 137 L. Ed. 2d 79119m■
27 51 S. Ct 340. 75 L. Ed. 816 (19311 (Holmes, J.);
United States v. R.L.C.. 503 U.S. 291. 309, 112 S._Cl
*329. 117 L Fd 2d 559 (19921 (Scalla, J., concurring).
It gives cltlzena fair warning of what conduct Is Illegal, 
ensuring that ambiguous statutes do not reach beyond

omitted).

In sum, we will affirm Naslris conviction under the crack 
house statute and for possession with intent to distribute 
marijuana. We will vacate his sentence, as It was based 
on the [*56] application of the career offender 
enhancement that we have here concluded should not 
be applied, and we will vacate his conviction as a felon 
In possession of a firearm. Accordingly, we will remand 
for a new trial on that charge and for resentencing.

A key tool in that judicial toolkit Is the rule of lenity. 
Rather than defer to the commentary, we should use 
lenity to interpret ambiguous Guidelines. Even though 
the Guidelines are advisory, they exert a law-llke 
gravitational pull on sentences. See United States v, 
Rnnker 643 U.S. 220. 265. 125 S. Cl. 738. 160 L Ed.. 

Second Is the separation of powers. As Chief Justice 2d 621 12005) (Breyer, J., remedial majority opinion): 
Marshall explained, the rule of lenity stems from ”the Peuoh v. United Stales. 569 U,S. 530, 543-44, 133 S, 
plain principle that the power of punishment Is vested In Cl. 2072. 186 L. Ed. 2d 84 (2p[3j: u s- Sentencing 
the legislative, not In the Judicial department. It Is the Comm'n, 2019 Annual Report and Sourcebook of 
legislature not the Court, which Is to define a crime, and Federal Sentencing Statistics 8 (reporting that last year, 
ordain Its punishment.* Willberoer. 18 U.S. fS WheaL) el 75% of offenders received sentences that were either 

to criminalize certain within the Guidelines range or justified by a Guidelines 
ground for departure). So courts must still attend to the 
rule and Its animating principles.

their clear scope.

Concur by: BIBAS (In Part); MATEY; PORTER (In
Part)

95. If Congress wants [*59] 
conduct or set certain penalties, it must do so clearty.Concur
And third but perhaps most Importantly, the rule of lenity

nation's strong preference for liberty. As Lenity's third, key purpose applies hare. True,
debate the relevance of Its first two purposes: whether

one canserves our
Judge Henry Friendly explained, lenity expresses 
"Instinctive distaste against men languishing In prison the commentary gives enough notice and whether 
unless the lawmaker has clearly said they should." congressional approval of guidelines with their 
Henry J. Friendly, Mr. Justice Frankfurter arid the commentary respects the Reparation of powers. 
Reading of Statutes, In Benchmarks 198, 209 (1987). Compare Mistjnlla v. United Stales, 488 IAS. 361, 380- 
That approach fits with one of the core purposes of our 411. 109 S. Cl. 647. 102 L. Ed. 2d 714-(1989), with id 
Constitution, to "secure the Blessings of Liberty" for all at 422-27 (Scalla, [*61J J.,'dissenting). But in any 
citizens. U.S. Const pmbl. Penal laws pose the most event, the presumption of liberty remains crucial to 
severe threats to Ufa and liberty, as the Government guarding against overpunishment When a guideline Is 
seeks to brand people as criminals and lock them away, ambiguous, the rule of lenity calls for adopting the more 
To guard against those threats, the rule of lenity favors lenient of two plausible readings. It helps ensure that 
respect for individual rights. Wilibemer. 18 U.S. (S "criminal punishment . . . represents the moral

our

I. The Rule of Lenity's Virtues

As Chief Justice Marshall explained, the rule of lenity Is 
vsnerabta. "The rule that penal laws are to be construed 
strictly, Is peihaps not much less otd than construction 
Itself." United Steles v. Willberoer. 18 U.S. 15 Wheel.) 
76. 95. 5 L. Fd. 37 118201. It first arose to mitigate
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condemnation of the community." United Stales v. Bass, as r63] It proves the elements of $ 922M- And along 
92 S. Cl. 575. 30 L. Ed. 2d 488 the way, a few Jurors will be surprised to leam that a 

felony Is a very particular kind of crime. That despite 
countless depictions In culture, both popular and 

There is no compelling reason to defer to a Guidelines timeless, a “felon" Is not Just a "villain." See, e.g., Felon, 
comment that Is harsher than the text. Whatever the Webster's Third New International Dictionary B36 
virtues of giving experts flexibility to adapt rules to (1993). 
changing circumstances In civil cases, In criminal justice
those virtues cannot outweigh life and liberty. Efficiency Now ask a harder question: if at least some of those 

expertise do not trump Justice. Though expertise Jurors need the arguments of a lawyer to get to the right 
Improves things for the future, sentencing requires meaning of "felon," then will they all, unanimously and 
Justice tethered to the past. The rule of lenity takes Inevitably, conclude that the defendant knew it, too? 
precedence as a shield against excessive punishment Perhaps the government's evidence does not add up.

Recollections fade, records fall to materialize, witnesses 
flounder. Might not the defendant's attorney find a

404 U.S. 336. 348.
11971).

and

and stigma.

That does not mean that lenity displaces all chance to sow doubt? 
commentary. Only when a comment to an otherwise
ambiguous guideline has a clear tilt toward harshness Then, end with the most challenging question: what If 
will lenity tame It. Some provisions may have no those jurors never heard any evidence that the 
consistent tilt across all defendants. If so, Auer defendant knew he met the exacting definition of “felon"

in 6 922fo)? That is the issue before us today, an Issue 
that has In recent years appeared throughout the federal 

Here, however, the guideline's plain text does not cour(s ^ncj j believe It requires us to properly frame the 
Include Inchoate offenses. The commentary [*62] says question presented. On the one hand, we can view the 
it does, making it harsher. So we rightly refuse to defer. jssue as Aether the fourth prong of Olano's standard of

review for plain error should allow an appellate [*64] 
court to "look outside the record" to find proof of guilt 
that would affirm an otherwise Invalid conviction. On the 
other hand, we can ask whether the Sixth Amendment 

originally understood Includes an exception to the 
guarantee that an impartial jury determines a 
defendant's guilt. An exception that allows appellate 
courts to Independently find an element of an offense 
proven beyond a reasonable doubt, using proof never 
presented to the jury.

deference might still apply.

Courts play a vital role In safeguarding liberty and 
checking punishment. That Includes reading the 
Sentencing
ambiguous. But as Kisor teaches. Instead of deferring to 
the commentary the moment ambiguity arises, judges 
must first exhaust our legal toolkit. This will require 
work; our old precedents relying strictly on the 
commentary no longer bind. In undertaking this task, we 
must not forget the rule of lenity.

MATEY, Circuit Judge, concurring.

asSome provisions areGuidelines.

It Is an Important distinction because when confronted 
with a novel question of constitutional law, that is, one 
not directly controlled by precedent, we should ask If the 

In the majority opinion In full and write original understanding of the Constitution tolerates a
certain result. No court, It appears, has considered 
whether the Sixth Amendment, as originally understood, 

Start with this question: how many people serving on a auows judges to make a factual determination on an 
jury In the United States know exactly what It means to unproVen element of an offense by considering 
be "a felon?" Most, we can guess, know that a felon has documents outside the evidentiary record. Applying that 

into some trouble with the law. Others, that the test j have sufficient doubt that the scope of judicial 
person has been convicted of a crime. A particularly authority Imagined by the Framers reaches past the 
serious crime, at least some might say. But how many horizon of the Sixth Amendment's guarantee. And t do 
of the twelve would know the precise definition used by no[ reacj piano, as best understood in light of the history 
Congress In 18 U.S.C. $ 922(g)(1). someone "who has of the p|a|n error doctrine, to allow for a result contrary 
been convicted In any court of, a crime punishable by to the original understanding [*65J of th0 
Imprisonment for a term exceeding one year"? No Amendment. For those reasons, as I explain below, I 
matter, of course. The government will explain it all

I concur 
separately as to Part II.E.

run
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Case 4:10-cr-00010-JLK Document 127 Filed 05/26/20 Page 1 of 1 Pageid#: 501

FILED: May 26, 2020

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS 
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

No. 20-6760 
(4:10-cr-00010-JLK-1)

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Plaintiff - Appellee

v.

DARYL WENDELL BARLEY, a/k/a Black

Defendant - Appellant

ORDER

Counsel’s motion to withdraw from representation on appeal is granted. The 

motion for appointment of substitute counsel is deferred pending review of the 

appeal on the merits following informal briefing.

Further proceedings on appeal are suspended, and this case is remanded to 

the district court for the limited purpose of permitting the district court to rule on 

the pending motion for reconsideration.

For the Court—By Direction

/s/ Patricia S. Connor. Clerk

I
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UNPUBLISHED

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS 
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

No. 20-6760

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff - Appellee,

v.

DARYL WENDELL BARLEY, a/k/a Black,

Defendant - Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western District of Virginia, at 
Danville. Jackson L. Kiser, Senior District Judge. (4:10-cr-00010-JLK-l)

Submitted: November 16, 2020 Decided: December 21, 2020

Before MOTZ, DIAZ, and FLOYD, Circuit Judges.

Affirmed by unpublished per curiam opinion

Daryl Wendell Barley, Appellant Pro Se. Jennifer R. Bockhorst, Assistant United States 
Attorney, OFFICE OF THE UNITED STATES ATTORNEY, Abingdon, Virginia, for 
Appellee.

Unpublished opinions are not binding precedent in this circuit.



Filed: 12/21/2020 Pg:2of2USCA4 Appeal: 20-6760 Doc: 12

PER CURIAM:

Daryl Wendell Barley seeks to appeal the district court’s orders granting relief on

his motion for a sentence reduction pursuant to the First Step Act of 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-

391, 132 Stat. 5194, and granting Barley’s motion for reconsideration but declining to

further reduce his sentence. We have reviewed the record and find no reversible error.

Accordingly, we affirm. United States v. Barley, No. 4:10-cr-00010-JLK-l (W.D. Va. May

18, 2020; June 3, 2020). We deny Barley’s motion for appointment of counsel and grant

his motion for leave to supplement the record. We dispense with oral argument because

the facts and legal contentions are adequately presented in the materials before this court

and argument would not aid the decisional process.

AFFIRMED

2



UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT
INFORMAL BRIEF

No. 20-6760, US v. Daryl Barley 

4:10-cr-00010-JLK-1
1. Declaration of Inmate Filing . . , .
An inmate's notice of appeal is timely if it was deposited in the institution s internal 
mail system, with postage prepaid, on or before the last day for filing. Timely
filing may be shown by: .

• a postmark or date stamp showing that the notice of appeal was time y 
deposited in the institution's internal mail system, with postage prepaid, or 

. a declaration of the inmate, under penalty of perjury, of the date on which 
the notice of appeal was deposited in the institution s internal mail system 
with postage prepaid. To include a declaration of inmate filing as part of 

informal brief, complete and sign the declaration below:your
Declaration of Inmate Filing

Date NOTICE OF APPEAL deposited in institution's mail system: hj ^ j Z-DZd
ZP 7JQ

I am an inmate confined in an institution and deposited my notice of appeal in the
prepaid either by me or by theinstitution's internal mail system. First-class postage 

institution on my behalf.
was

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct (see 28 U.S.C. § 

1746; 18 U.S.C. § 1621).

Signature: MfV Q/U\i U Date: (p / HP \
[Note to inmate filers: If your institution has a system designed for legal mail, you must 

that system in order to receive the timing benefit of Fed. R. App. P. 4(c)(1) or Fed. 
R. App. P. 25(a)(2)(A)(iii).]
use

2. Jurisdiction
Name of court or aeencv from which review is sought:

V/Aj outlie 0|vJi:*Ja1
Date(s) of order or orders for which review is sought:

4|2.[^ 5\\£\& U)3jzo
3. Issues for Review .
Use the following spaces to set forth the facts and argument in support of the issues
you wish the Court of Appeals to consider. The parties may cite case law, but 
citations are not required.
Usue 1. \ ^ jp&fle pk c,fLOf'' ^

ft f/t'J jjo<je

I Ob J



Supporting Facts and Argument.

0/i5^

4- CzKjji'JciKJCj
^ ^ e'Oe^e ?

"To
slixMd He dtortIssue 2

Supporting Facts and Argument.

See 0ai p 0

Issue 3. /\//^

Supporting Facts and Argument.

/\M

Issue 4.

Supporting Facts and Argument

(JPf
13l o



4. Relief Requested
Identify the precise action you want the Court of Appeals to take:
\)~To WAk &' U^<.Ox<k^o

Jr ftyp*A ^ t-
f^l/l ( 0*-) '

QefiM A a5^
P‘
&U{C"

pcfrlf ft’/VO

5. Prior appeals (for appellants only)
Have you filed other cases in this court? Yes M No [ ]A.

If you checked YES, what are the case names and docket numbers for those 

appeals and what was the ultimate disposition of each?
13- 052-Y %o\L

B.

Ob u 11 - ^213 4

I4<W>DWP)/V2ml UJ> Ea2 U59Signature 
[Notarization Not Required]

ul wi £a/2 k*.-----------
§e Print Your Name Here]

Qfrflul
[Plea

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
**********************

I certify that on if / 4 j &>I served a copv of this Informal Brief on all parties, 
addressed as shown below: 2.

/t/HP sV- ^ Sui-k 

dA 24210
1 jro 

(VS iA)q P
[Pi

Signature

NO STAPLES, TAPE OR BINDING PLEASE
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DISTRICT COURT RULINGS AND FILINGS

Case No. 4:10-cr-00010



^.AO 247 (02/08) Order Regarding Motion for Sentence Reduction i a nmT nfitlKfACHH ’C Ic-Enrfr
AT DANVILLE, VA

FILEDUnited States District Court
APR -2 2019for the

Western District of Virginia

)United States of America
)■v.
) Case No: 4:10CR00010 
) USMNo: 14643-084

DARYL WENDELL BARLEY

)04/21/2015Date of Previous Judgment:
(Use Date of Last Amended Judgment if Applicable) ) Defendant’s Attorney

Order Regarding Motion for Sentence Reduction Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(2)

Upon motion of [2 the defendant [Tithe Director of the Bureau of Prisons O the court under 18 U.S.C.
§ 3582(c)(2) for a reduction in the term of imprisonment imposed based on a guideline sentencing range that has 
subsequently been lowered and made retroactive by the United States Sentencing Commission pursuant to 28 U.S.C. 
§ 994(u), and having considered such motion,

IT IS ORDERED that the motion is:
[~1 DENIED. [■/] GRANTED and the defendant’s previously imposed sentence of imprisonment (as reflected in

months is reduced to 235 monthsthe last judgment issued) of 240

L COURT DETERMINATION OF GUIDELINE RANGE (Prior to Any Departures)
______ Amended Offense Level:
______ Criminal History Category: _V__________

240 to 293 months Amended Guideline Range: 235 to 293 months

D. SENTENCE RELATIVE TO AMENDED GUIDELINE RANGE 
f/1 The reduced sentence is within the amended guideline range.
|~ The previous term of imprisonment imposed was less than the guideline range applicable to the defendant at the time 

of sentencing as a result of a departure or Rule 35 reduction, and the reduced sentence is comparably less than the 
amended guideline range.

I. | Other (explain):

34Previous Offense Level: _34
Criminal History Category: V 
Previous Guideline Range:

III. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS
Defendant's Motion to Appoint Counsel [ECF No. 112] is DENIED.
Defendant is sentenced to 235 months, but not less than time served. Defendant's sentence consists of 235 months on 
each of Counts 2s and 3s, to be served concurrently.

Except as provided above, all provisions of the judgment dated 04/21/2015 shall remain in effect. 

IT IS SO ORDERED.

{ J Judge’s signature
‘A/zrzdiQOrder Date:

Hon. Jackson L. Kiser, Senior U.S. District JudgeEffective Date:
Printed name and title(if different from order date)



Case 4:10-cr-00010ULK Document 121 ■ Filed 05/18/20 Page 1 of 3 Pageid#: 480
CLERKS OFFICE U.S. DIST. COURT 

AT DANVILLE. VA 
FILED

MAY 18 2020
JULIA C. DUDLEY, CLERK 

BY: s/ MARTHA L. HUPP 
DEPUTY CLERK

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA 

DANVILLE DIVISION

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ) Case No. 4:10cr00010-001
)
) MEMORANDUM OPINIONv.
)

DARYL WENDELL BARLEY, By: Hon. Jackson L. Kiser
Senior United States District Judge

)
)

Defendant. )

This matter is before the court on Defendant Daryl Wendell Barley’s pro se motion to 

reduce sentence [ECF No. 120]. Although Defendant is represented by counsel, I am ruling 

on his pro se motion for the reasons set forth herein.

On January 11, 2019, the Chief Judge of this District entered Standing Order 2019-1, 

appointing the Federal Public Defender’s Office “to represent any defendant sentenced in 

this district who was previously determined to have been entitled to appointment of counsel, 

or who is now indigent, to determine whether that defendant may qualify for retroactive 

application of the Fair Sentencing Act of 2010 under Section 404 of die First Step Act of

2018.” Standing Order 2019-1 (W.D. Va. Jan. 11, .2019.)

On January 28, 2019, Defendant filed a pro se motion requesting appointment of 

counsel “due to the implications of The First Step Act of 2018’ and how it impacts my 

case,” that I construed as a motion for First Step Act relief. [ECF No. 112.] I denied his 

request for appointment of counsel but granted him a reduction in his sentence on April 2,

2019. [ECF No. 115.]

On February 3, 2020, the Assistant Federal Public Defender filed an unopposed

motion to vacate my order granting Defendant a reduction, arguing that I erred in



Document 121' Filed 05/18/20 Page 2 of 3 Pageid#: 481Case 4:10-cr-00010-JLK

seeking relief under theconstruing his original motion for appointment of counsel

First Step Act. See United States 

on February 14, 2020,1 vacated the order denying die appointment of counsel and granting

as one

Maxwell. 800 F. App’x 373 (6th Cir. 2020). Accordingly,v.

Defendant a reduction in his sentence. [ECF No. 119.]

On February 19, Defendant filed another p 

reduction in his sentence pursuant to 

represented by counsel, I did not take any action 

26, his attorney emailed my chambers staff (and the Assistant United States Attorney), 

informing me that she would be “filing a new Fust Step Act motion” on Defendant’s behalf. 

She advised that she would be out of town “until March 9, but will seek to file it when I

motion, this time clearly requesting aro se

the First Step Act. [ECF No. 120.] Because he

his motion at that time. On February

was

on

come back.” No motion was filed1 upon her return.

chambers staff followed up with counsel, inquiring if she intended

ponded the same day that she

On April 20, my

to file anything and, “if so, when can we expect thatt” She 

did intend to file something, stating: “I have one other thing to file prior to that, so please

res

filed. As of theby Wednesday.” On Wednesday, April 22, nothing 

date of this Opinion over three weeks later, nothing has been filed by counsel.

Despite granting counsel over two months to file a pleading she initially assured the 

would be filed the week of March 9, nothing has been filed. Accordingly, I will grant 

Defendant’s pro se motion and reduce his sentence pursuant to the First Step Act of 2018.

wasexpect it from me

court

later email that she did not want to file a new motion, but rather to supplement what1 She clarified in a 
Defendant had filed on his own behalf.

„ 2 -
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The clerk is directed to forward a copy of this Memorandum Opinion and 

accompanying; Order to Defendant and all counsel of record.

ENTERED this 18th day of May, 2020.

SENIOR UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

- 3 -
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«S,AO 247 (02/08) Order Regarding Motion for Sentence Reduction

CLERKS OFFICE U.S. DIST. COURT 
AT DANVILLE, VA 

FILED

MAY 18 2020
JULIA C. DUDLEY, CLERK 

BY: s/ MARTHA L HUPP 
DEPUTY CLERK

United States District Court
for the

Western District of Virginia

)United States of America
)v.
) Case No: 4:10CR00010 
) USM No: 14643-084

DARYL WENDELL BARLEY

)04/21/2015Date of Previous Judgment:
(Use Date of Last Amended Judgment if Applicable)

/
\\ -J) Defendant’s Attorney

Order Regarding Motion for Sentence Reduction Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(2)

Upon motion of 0 the defendant I I the Director of the Bureau of Prisons O the court under 18 U.S.C.
§ 3582(c)(2) for a reduction in the term of imprisonment imposed based on a guideline sentencing range that has 
subsequently been lowered and made retroactive by the United States Sentencing Commission pursuant to 28 U.S.C. 
§ 994(u), and having considered such motion,

IT IS ORDERED that the motion is:
| |DENIED. |71 GRANTED and the defendant’s previously imposed sentence of imprisonment (as reflected in

months is reduced to 230 months*_______the last judgment issued) of 240

I. COURT DETERMINATION OF GUIDELINE RANGE (Prior to Any Departures)
Previous Offense Level: 34
Criminal History Category: V 
Previous Guideline Range:

II. SENTENCE RELATIVE TO AMENDED GUIDELINE RANGE
_The reduced sentence is within the amended guideline range.
~ The previous term of imprisonment imposed was less than the guideline range applicable to the defendant at the time

of sentencing as a result of a departure or Rule 35 reduction, and the reduced sentence is comparably less than the 
amended guideline range.

1/1 Other (explain):
Given Defendant's efforts at rehabilitation, education, and vocation while in prison, the court will impose a below 
Guidelines sentence. He is commended for his efforts.

34Amended Offense Level:
Criminal History Category: V
Amended Guideline Range: to 293 months235240 to 293 months

III. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS
‘Defendant's sentence consists of 230 months on Counts 2s and 3s, to be served concurrently.

Except as provided above, all provisions of the judgment dated 04/21/2015 shall remain in effect.
IT IS SO ORDERED.

05/18/2020Order Date:
Judge s signature

Hon. Jackson L. Kiser, Senior U.S. District JudgeEffective Date:
Printed name and title(if different from order date)



Case 4:10-cr-00010-JLK Document 130 Filed 06/03/20 Page 1 of 1 Pageid#: 506
CLERKS OFFICE U.S. DIST. COURT 

AT DANVILLE, VA 
FILED

JUN 3 2020
JULIA C. DUDLEY, CLERK 

BY: s/MARTHA L. HUPP 
DEPUTY CLERK

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA 

DANVILLE DIVISION

Case No. 4:10cr00010)UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
)

ORDER)v.
)

By: Hon. Jackson L. Kiser
Senior United States District Judge

)DARYL WENDELL BARLEY,
)
)Defendant.

Defendant Daryl Barley was entitled to a five-month reduction in his sentence, pursuant to 

the First Step Act. Upon his motion, I granted him a ten-month reduction. This matter is now 

before the court on Defendant Daryl Barley’s Motion to Reconsider Reduction Based on Family

evidence regarding his time in 

brother, father, and

Support. [ECF No. 125.] In his motion, Defendant presents 

incarceration, and various letters from family members regarding him 

friend. Had the information contained in the motion to reconsider been presented with the initial

some

as a

it would have been considered. Having considered the..motion or in the months thereafter, 

information now, I will not grant Defendant a greater reduction than I did in my last Order. [ECF 

No. 122.] Accordingly, his Motion to Reconsider is hereby GRANTED, but no further reduction

will be given.

The clerk is directed to forward a copy of this Order to all counsel of record.

ENTERED this 3rd day of June, 2020.

SENIOR UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

i As noted in my Memorandum Opinion [ECF No. 121], Defendant’s counsel failed to supplement 
Defendant’s modon for over two months. The motion to reconsider is directed squarely at correcting that
error.
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Juval O. Scott 
Federal Public Defender

Frederick T. Heblich, jr.
First Assistant Federal Public Defender

Brian J. Beck 
Allegra M. C. Black 

Randy V. Cargill 
Andrea L. Harris 
Christine M. Lee 

Lisa M. Lorish 
Erin M. Trodden 

Assistant Federal Public Defenders

Fay F. Spence 
Senior Litigator

Nancy C. Dickenson
Supervisory Assistant Federal Public Defender

Roanoke office:
210 First Street, SW, Suite 400 
Roanoke, VA 24011

Phone: (540) 777-0880 
Fax: (540) 777-0890

March 27, 2019

Daryl Wendell Barley 
Register No. 14643-084 
FCI Butner Medium II 
P.0. Box 1500 
Butner, NC 27509

Dear Mr. Barley,

I am a legal intern in the Office of the Federal Public Defender for the Western District of 
Virginia. I am assisting attorney Christine Lee in reviewing cases for possible sentence 
reductions under the First Step Act.

It would be very helpful if you could provide any favorable information that could assist us m 
evaluating whether we can request a reduction for you. For example, if you have program or 
educational certificates, an institutional progress report, or favorable information about 
community or family support, that would help us to be able potentially to advocate for 
you. Also, judges tend to want to know about prison disciplinary history, so that is something 
we would need to obtain whether it is favorable or not.

If you have any such information or material that will help us, please send it to the Roanoke 

address above.
If you would like to add Ms. Lee to your email on CORRLINKS, you may do so and she will add 
you if she receives the request. Her email address is Christine lee(5>fd.org.

Please do not hesitate to contact us if you have any questions.

Sincerely, r\

Andrew J. Proctor 
Legal Intern



Monica D. Cliatt 
First Assistant Federal Public DefenderfV»L|C c.

Randy V. Cargill 
Nancy C. Dickenson-Vicars 

Brooks A. Duncan 
Andrea L. Harris 
Christine M. Lee 

Lisa M. Lorish 
Donald R. Pender 

John Stanford 
Erin M. Trodden 

Assistant Federal Public Defenders

Juval O. Scott 
Federal Public Defender

■ Roanoke office:
210 First Street, SW, Suite 400 
Roanoke, VA 24011

Phone: (540) 777-0880 
Fax: (540) 777-0890

May 21,2020

Daryl W. Barley Reg. No. 14643-084 
FCI Butner Medium II 
PO Box 1500 
Butner, NC 27509

Dear Mr. Barley,

Judge Kiser reduced your sentence an additional five months. Your sentence is now below your 
guideline range.

As we have discussed in the past, your guideline range did not change based on the First Step 
Act. Although they can only use the indictment drug weight to determine eligibility for a 
reduction, and to determine statutory maximums and minimums, as I discussed with you and 
your brother, the PSR weight still determines your guidelines range.

As I’ve tried to explain, there are two questions a judge asks when he received a First Step Act 
motion:

1. Is this person eligible for a reduction?
2. Does this person deserve a reduction, and if so, how much?

The cases we discussed having to do with the amount of drugs in the indictment go to the first 
question: and yes, you are eligible for a reduction (and have received one), and also received one 
last year.

The area where you and I disagree has to do with the second question. You believe that in 
determining whether you deserve a reduction (which you do) and how much, can the judge still 
consider the drugs in the PSR? (What you and Marcus refer to as “ghost dope”).

Unfortunately, the answer is still yes. The judge uses the drug amount in the PSR to set your 
guidelines, even if it fits your definition of “ghost dope.” All the cases say he can do this, as long



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA 

DANVILLE DIVISION

)UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
)
)
) Criminal No. 4:10CR0010 (JLK)v.
)
)
)DARYL BARLEY

MOTION TO RECONSIDER REDUCTION BASED ON FAMILY SUPPORT

Undersigned counsel appointed for Daryl Barley, the defendant, has reviewed the 

Court’s Memorandum Opinion filed on May 18, 2020, and states as follows:

1. Counsel apologizes sincerely and without caveat to the Court, to Mr. Barley, and to 

the government for counsel’s failure to supplement Mr. Barley’s pro se First Step Act 

motion within over two months from the date of its filing.

2. Counsel agrees with the legal analysis underlying the Court’s resolution of Mr.

Barley’s motion.

3. Counsel’s primary contribution would have been to provide for the Court’s

consideration the enclosed letters of support from Mr. Barley’s family members as

well as a recent Bureau of Prisons progress report.

4. Because Mr. Barley expressly referenced these letters in his pro se motion, but was

unable to physically provide them due to his incarceration, counsel submits them now 

simply in light of any possibility that the Court determines that it would have granted 

Mr. Barley a larger reduction if counsel had submitted these materials earlier.



5. Counsel respectfully requests that the Court not deny Mr. Barley consideration of 

these materials due solely to counsel’s failure to have filed them sooner, a failure to

which Mx. Barley in no way contributed.

Respectfully Submitted,

Christine Madeleine Lee 
Virginia Bar No. 73565 
Office of the Federal Public Defender 

for the Western District of Virginia 
210 First Street SW, Suite 400 
Roanoke, VA 24011 
(540) 777-0880

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true copy of the foregoing and attached documents were 

electronically filed and will be forwarded to the Office of the United States Attorney this 21st

day of May, 2020.

Christine Madeleine Lee

2
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Case 4:10-cr-00010-JLK-RSB Document 96 Filed 01/03/13 Page 1 gJ^csolSSSeuadwt.cmuht
AT DANVILLE. VA 

FILED

JAN 0 3 2013
JULIA C. DUDLEY. CLERK

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA deputy clerk

DANVILLE DIVISION

Criminal Action No. 4:10-cr-00010-l 

8 2255 MEMORANDUM OPINION

)UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
)
)v.
)

By: Hon. Jackson L. Kiser
Senior United States District Judge)DARYL WENDELL BARLEY,

Petitioner.

Daryl Wendell Barley, a federal prisoner proceeding pro se, filed a motion to vacate, set 

aside, or correct sentence, pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 2255. The United States filed a motion to 

dismiss, and petitioner responded with a motion to amend. After reviewing the record, I deny 

petitioner’s motion to amend as futile and grant the United States’ motion to dismiss.

)

I.

A grand jury in the Western District of Virginia issued a three-count superseding indictment 

against petitioner on August 5,2010. The superseding indictment charged that petitioner conspired 

to possess with the intent to distribute more than 50 grams of cocaine base between August 2006 

and April 3, 2009, in violation of 21 U.S.C. § 846 (“Count One”); distributed more than 50 grams 

of cocaine base on April 3, 2009, in violation of 21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1) (“Count Two”); and 

distributed more than 50 grams of cocaine base on May 19,2010, in violation 21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1)

(“Count Three”). Petitioner was arrested and released on bond after his initial appearance.

Petitioner subsequently pleaded guilty to Counts Two and Three pursuant to a written plea 

The United States and petitioner jointly recommended finding petitioner responsible for

a sentence of 240
agreement

361.7 grams of cocaine powder and 61.7 grams of cocaine base and receiving 

months’ incarceration. The United States and petitioner recognized in the agreement that the court 

not bound by these determinations, the court could sentence petitioner to the statutorywas

i



Case 4:10-cr-00010-JLK-RSB Document 96 Filed 01/03/13 Page 2 of 9 Pageid#: 382

maximum, and petitioner would not be allowed to withdraw his guilty pleas if he received a harsher 

sentence. Petitioner also agreed to waive the rights to appeal and to collaterally attack the 

judgment, and he agreed that any such action would constitute a breach of the plea agreement. 

Notably, petitioner agreed not to commit any other crime and acknowledged that the United States 

could request a harsher sentence if petitioner breached the plea agreement. I had a lengthy colloquy 

with petitioner and determined that he understood both his rights and the plea agreement and that he 

knowingly and voluntarily pleaded guilty to Counts Two and Three.1 I continued petitioner’s bond

until the January 28,2011, sentencing hearing.

A Presentence Report (“PSR”) was prepared on November 30,2010, which recommended

holding petitioner responsible for 361.7 grams of cocaine powder and 61.7 grams of cocaine base, 

as described in the plea agreement. Based on this drug quantity and petitioner s personal history, 

petitioner faced a statutory mandatory-minimum term of 240 months’ incarceration, a statutory 

maximum term of life imprisonment, and a guideline sentence of 240 months’ incarceration.

The day before the sentencing hearing, state officials arrested petitioner for allegedly 

manufacturing a controlled substance and possessing marijuana, and discovered counterfeit $100 

bills in his possession. During the sentencing hearing, the United States argued that petitioner 

breached the plea Agreement and should be incarcerated for more than the previously agreed upon 

240 months. After hearing the United States’ proffer, I determined that petitioner had breached the 

plea agreement by committing another crime while on bond; adopted the United States argument 

that petitioner should be held accountable for 2,061.7 grams of crack cocaine and not the 61.7

'I dismissed Count One during the sentencing hearing pursuant to the plea agreement.
2 The PSR also recited that petitioner faced a sentencing guideline range of 324 to 405 months’ incarceration if he went 
to trial and was found guilty of the three counts charged in the superseding indictment.
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grams of crack cocaine described in the plea agreement; and overruled petitioner’s objection. To 

arrive at a single combined offense level, I converted the powder cocaine and cocaine base to 9,741 

kilograms of marijuana, pursuant to USSG § 2D 1.13, and calculated petitioner’s new sentencing 

guideline range to be 324 to 405 months’ incarceration. However, I believed the USSG 

calculations overstated petitioner’s criminal history and reduced petitioner’s criminal history score 

from six to five. Petitioner new guideline sentencing range was 292 to 365 months, and I sentenced 

him to, inter alia. 292 months’ incarceration.

Petitioner appealed to the Court of Appeals, arguing that the appeal waiver was not 

enforceable because the United States breached the agreement by seeking a harsher sentence; that I 

erred by finding petitioner breached the plea agreement and by attributing 9,741 kilograms of 

marijuana to him; and that the sentence was unreasonable and excessive based on petitioner’s 

circumstances. The Court of Appeals dismissed the appeal, holding that the United States did not 

breach the plea agreement and that all terms of the plea agreement, including the appeal waiver, 

were enforceable against petitioner.

Petitioner then timely fried the instant § 2255 motion, arguing three claims: (1) the sentence 

violates the Fair Sentencing Act of 2010; (2) the guilty pleas were not entered knowingly and 

voluntarily; and (3) counsel rendered ineffective assistance.

II.

The United States argues that petitioner is not entitled to proceed via § 2255 because the 

plea agreement is valid and contains a waiver of the right to collaterally attack the judgment. A 

criminal defendant may waive [the] right to attack [a] conviction and sentence collaterally, so long

3 To combine different controlled substances to obtain a single offense level, I relied on the Drug Equivalency Tables in 
USSG § 2D 1.1 to convert the quantities of powder cocaine and cocaine base to their respective marijuana equivalents, 
added the converted quantities, and determined a combined offense level.

3
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SENTENCING ORDER

FEDERAL INFORMATION PROCESSING 
STANDARDS CODE: 590

VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF DANVILLE

Hearing Date: January 5, 1998 
Judge: James F. Ingram

Commonwealth of Virginia

v.

Darryl Wendell Barley, DEFENDANT

This case came before the Court for sentencing of the 
defendant, who appeared in person with his attorney, 
Phyllis M. Mosby, The Assistant Public Defender. The 
Commonwealth was represented by James J. Reynolds.

On 11/18/97 the defendant was found guilty on the 
following offenses:

OFFENSE
DATE

VA CODE 
SECTION

OFFENSE DESCRIPTION 
AND INDICATOR (F/M)

CASE
NUMBER

4/7/97(F)97-1033 Possess Cocaine 1.2-250

The presentence report was considered and is ordered 
filed as a part of the record in this case in accordance 
with the provisions of Code 19.2-299.

Pursuant to the provisions of Code 19.2-298.01, the 
Court has considered and reviewed the applicable 
discretionary sentencing guidelines and the guidelines

The sentencing guidelines worksheets and the 
written explanation of any departure from the guidelines are 
ordered filed as a part of the record in this case.

worksheets.

Before pronouncing the sentence, the Court inquired if 
the defendant desired to make a statement and if the 
defendant desired to advance any reason why judgment should 
not be pronounced.

bk 12 8 PG3 9 6- ?
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Thereupon, defendant, by counsel, moved the court to 
set aside the verdict as being contrary to law and evidence 
and without evidence to support it, which said motion, upon 
consideration by the Court, is overruled, and the defendant, 
by counsel, excepts.

The Court SENTENCES the defendant to:

Incarceration with the Virginia Department of Corrections 
for the term of: four (4) years for Possess Cocaine. The 
total sentence imposed is four (4) years.

A fine of $400.00 for Possess Cocaine.

The Court SUSPENDS three (3) years of the four (4) year 
sentence for Possess Cocaine, for a total suspension of 
three (3) years, upon the following condition(s):

The defendant shall serve one (1) year in theServe.
penitentiary.

The defendant shall be of good behavior forGood Behavior.
three (3) years from the defendant's release from probation.

The defendant is placed on probationSupervised probation.
to commence on his release from incarceration, under the
supervision of a Probation Officer for one (1) year, or 
unless sooner released by the court or by the Probation 
Officer. The defendant shall comply with all the rules and 
requirements set by the Probation Officer. Probation shall 
include Substance Abuse Counseling and Random Drug 
Screenings as prescribed by the Probation Officer.

The defendant's Operator's LicenseOperator's License.
shall be suspended for a period of six (6) months.

The defendant shall pay costs of $1263.50.Costs.

The Court advised the defendant and theRight to Appeal.
defendant's attorney of the defendant's right to appeal this 
conviction to the Court of Appeals of Virginia.

bk| 28PG397
IJ5



The defendant shall be given credit 
for time spent in confinement while awaiting trial pursuant 
to Code 53.1-187.

Credit for time served.

Enter: January 5, 1998

Ingram, ^yudgeJames F.

DEFENDANT INFORMATION:

SEX: MDOB: 4-10-73SSN: 228-19-8323

SENTENCING SUMMARY:

TOTAL SENTENCE IMPOSED: Four (4) years

TOTAL SENTENCE SUSPENDED: Three (3) years; serve one (1)
year in the penitentiary

BK | 28PG398
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SENTENCING ORDER
VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF DANVILLE

FEDERAL INFORMATION PROCESSING 
STANDARDS CODE: 590C

Hearing Date: AUGUST 27, 2008 
Judge: DAVID A. MELESCO
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA v, DARYL BARLEY Defendant

This case came before the Court for sentencing of the defendant, who appeared in person with his 
attorney. GLENN L BERGER________________________________________ _ __________

The Commonwealth was represented by LESLIE M. MCCANN 

On AUGUST 27, 2008 the defendant was found guilty of the following offenses:

Offense Tracking 
Number

Virginia Crime Code
(For Administrative Use Paly) Code Section Case Number

590GM54608004B3 NAR-3021-M1 18.2-250.1 CR08000673-00
Offense Date; 03/01/200$ Deicripfloa: POSSESS MARIJUANA 3RD OFFENSE MISDEMEANOR

Offense Date: Description:

Offense Date: Description:

Offense Date: Description:

Offense Date: Description:

Offense Date: Description:

Offense Date: Description:

Offense Date: Description:

Offense Date: Description:

Offense Date: Description:

Offense Date: Description:

Offense Date: Description:

[X] The presentence report was considered and is ordered filed as a part of the record in this case in accordance 
with the provisions of Code § 19.2-299.

[ ] No presentence report was ordered.
Pursuant to the provisions of Code § 19.2-298.01, the Court has considered and reviewed the applicable 
discretionary sentencing guidelines and the guidelines worksheets. The sentencing guidelines worksheets and 
the written explanation of any departure from the guidelines are ordered filed as a part of the record in this case.
Before pronouncing the sentence, the Court inquired if the defendant desired to make a statement and if the 
defendant desired to advance any reason why judgment should not be pronounced.

FORM CC-I393 MASTER 7/07 Page I of 4



., DefendantCOMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA V. DARYL BARLEY 
The court SENTENCES the defendant to:

Description POSSESS MARIJUANA 3RD OFFENSE__________
years 12 months

CR08000673-00Case No..
[X3 Incarceration with the Virginia Department of Corrections for the term of: days

[ ] FINE. The defendant is ordered to pay fine(s) in the amount of $_____________ .
[X] COSTS. The defendant is ordered to pay all costs of this case.
[ ] RESTITUTION. The defendant is ordered to make restitution in the amount of $___________
Ofl DRIVER'S LICENSE SUSPENSION: The defendant's driver's license has been suspended

years 6 months ____ days [ ] indefinitely.
[ ] RESTRICTED DRIVER'S LICENSE: A restricted driver's license was issued by separate order.

years 10 months ____ days of incarceration ____________
_____________ upon the condition(s) specified in Suspended Sentence Conditions.

as set forth below.

[X] for a period of

fine[X] The court SUSPENDS 
for a period of_____

Description _________________ _
[ ] Incarceration with the Virginia Department of Corrections for the term of: ----
[ ] FINE. The defendant is ordered to pay fine(s) in the amount of $________
[ ] COSTS . The defendant is ordered to pay all costs of this case.
[ ] RESTITUTION. The defendant is ordered to make restitution in the amount of $.
[ ] DRIVER'S LICENSE SUSPENSION: The defendant's driver's license has been suspended.

[ ] for a period of ___ years ____months _____ days [ ] indefinitely.
[ ] RESTRICTED DRIVER'S LICENSE: A restricted driver's license was issued by separate order.

[ 3 The court SUSPENDS ___ years months
for a period of

Case No..
daysmonthsyears

as set forth below.

finedays of incarceration 
upon the condition(s) specified in Suspended Sentence Conditions.

Description ______________ _
[ ] Incarceration with the Virginia Department of Corrections for the term of:____
[ ] FINE. The defendant is ordered to pay fine(s) in the amount of $________
[ ] COSTS. The defendant is ordered to pay all costs of this case.
[ ] RESTITUTION. The defendant is ordered to make restitution in the amount of $
[ ] DRIVER'S LICENSE SUSPENSION: The defendant's driver's license has been suspended.

[ ] for a period of ___ years____ months
[ ] RESTRICTED DRIVER'S LICENSE: A restricted driver's license was issued by separate order.
[ ] The court SUSPENDS ___ years months

for a period of

Case No..
daysmonthsyears

as set forth below.

days [ ] indefinitely.

finedays of incarceration 
upon the condition(s) specified in Suspended Sentence Conditions.

Page 2 of 4
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, Defendant' COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA v. DARYL BARLEY-----------------

Consecutive/concurrent:
These sentences shall run consecutively with all other sentences.

[ ] These sentences shall run concurrently with all other sentences.
[ ] These sentences shall run consecutively/concurrently as described:

Suspended Sentence Conditions:
[X] Good Behavior: The defendant shall be of good behavior for__ years _12 months X ] fr°m the defendant s

release from confinement [ ]_______________ ____________________________ —----- -—•
[ ] Supervised Probation: The defendant is placed on probation under the supervision of a Probation Officer 

f 1 upon sentencing [ ] upon release from incarceration 
____ years_____months.____ days [ ] indefinite or unless sooner released by the court or by the

Probation Officer. The defendant shall comply with all the rules and requirements set by the Probation 
Officer. Probation shall include substance abuse counseling and/or testing as prescribed by the Probation
Officer.

[ ] Community-Based Corrections System Program pursuant to Virginia Code § 19.2-316.2 or 19.2-316.3:
The defendant shall successfully complete the--------------------------------------- —------ :-------—------------

Successful completion of the program shall be followed by a period of intensive probation
_____, followed by a period of supervised probation

to commence
for

program.
of
of
[ ] The defendant shall remain in custody until program entry.

[ ] Registration pursuant to Code § 9.1-903 for offenses defined in § 9.1-902 is required. 
[X] The defendant shall provide a DNA sample and legible fingerprints as directed.
[ ] Special conditions:________________________________________________ _

[ ] The defendant shall make restitution as follows:
to$

for case number(s):
$ to

for case number(s):
$ to

for case number(s):

$ to
for case number(s):

Page 3 of 4FORMCC-1393 MASTER 5/08



, Defendant’ COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA v. DARYL BARLEY

Post-incarceration supervision following felony conviction pursuant to Virginia Code § 18.2-10 and 19.2-295.2: 
r 1 Post-Incarceration Supervised Probation: The defendant is placed on supervised probation to commence

upon release from incarceration for a period of________ __________unless released earlier by the
court. The defendant shall comply with all the rules and requirements set by the Probation Otticer.

[ 1 Post-Incarceration Post-Release Supervision: In addition to the above sentence of incarceration, the court
imposes an additional term of_______________________ __ of incarceration. This term is suspended and

period of post-release supervision of__________________________ > is imposed whtch is to commence
upon release from incarceration.The defendant shall comply with all the rules and requirements set by the 
Probation Officer.

IX] THE COURT IN ITS DISCRETION, PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF § 53.16B.1 AND § 53.1-131 OF THE CODE OF

HE IS NOT REGULARLY EMPLOYED. PARTICIPATION IS EXPRESSLY MADE SUBJECI IU, ANlL) CUNlJi I lUNbU 
UPON, COMPLIANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE RULES AND POLICIES OF THE WEEKEND OR WORK RELEASE 
PROGRAM.

THE COURT ADVISED THE DEFENDANT AND THE DEFENDANTS ATTORNEY OF THE DEFENDANT’S RIGHT TO 
APPEAL THIS CONVICTION TO THE COURT OF APPEALS OF VIRGINIA.

a

[X] The defendant was remanded to the custody of the sheriff. [ ] The defendant was allowed to depart.

The defendant shall be given credit for time spent in confinement while awaiting trial pursuant to Virginia 
Code §53.1-187.

10 c iu hr*'!a day ofENTER this,

—-
Judge

DEFENDANT IDENTIFICATION:

Name: DARYL BARLEY

Alias:________
SSN: 228-19-8323 DOB: 04 / 10 / 1973 Sex: M

SENTENCE SUMMARY:
Total Incarceration Sentence Imposed: 12 MONTHS

Total Sentence Suspended:

Total Supervised Probation Term:

Total Postrelease Term Imposed and Suspended:

305 DAYS

. Total Fine Suspended S .00Total Fine Imposed $-00
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EH GENERAL DISTRICT (TRAFFIC) 

EH GENERAL DISTRICT (CRIMINAL) 

EH GENERAL DISTRICT (CIVIL)

EH J & DR DISTRICT COURT

CAC:E NO.
^DISPOSITION NOTIC H

, i.. 1. .\<s<..... \J.£n 
EU Certified to ^mSury ^ ^

Jurisdiction: ..!
‘ACCUSED:

ADDRESS:

M-10-03
Extradition waived

EH'circuit court□ Juvenile Transferred to Circuit Court for trial as adult

pT'C'. J EHrj/
L_J Convicted of:

1 ^Misdemeanor 7-ffFelony

BTS EH Local Ord
State Code §Convicted under:Offense Date .

I__ I Civil Contempt 97
Credit shall be given pursuant to § 53.1-187 for any pre-trial detentionSENTENCE:

ST U?D to be served in j^iL C4~~
DAYSMONTHS

Committed to Department of Corrections for 

□ Committed to Department of Youth and Family Services for........

-VocScu-0

TO THE SHERIFF, JAIL OFFICER OR CORRECTIONAL OFFICER:
Confine the person named in this notice in your facility to serve the sentence under the terms and conditions stated in this notice unless 
otherwise ordered released.

□ <

“BOD Restitution ordered: $Total fines and costs assessed: $

EH Weekend confinement to begin
SPECIAL CONDITIONS:

DATE
I__ I Work release (if eligible)□ Work release 

1 1 Home-electronic incarceration

[5fOther, l-t . Q-f . .500,00. t3 . feleO^p
i—1 O |—j |—| O oL
1—1 Yes LJ No — Withdrawn fS ^ p.nrP^^tdr

~+plGa bp^ciL ^ro COx4tno
Appeal noted?

beforeBAIL:
L_I If transferred or certified to Circuit Court

I—I If appealed

I__ I RecognizanceI I Secured I—I Unsecured

EH Held Without Bail 

EH No Change in Existing Bail Conditions

1 1 No Change in Existing Bail Amount

$

Circuit Court Date and Time

I—I may EH may not depart the Commonwealth of Virginia.AccusedADDITIONAL BAIL CONDITIONS:

i £i.nm.
I DATE Opgtfk □ JUDGE

DISPOSITION NOTICEFORM DC-356 11/95 PC (114:6-010 7/98)



7 / — / O' ojCASE.Np
DISPOSITION NOTICI

. 7)C7\j V Charley.
ZDA\...C££X^S?r.

n 2Z?rlii-?'3z3n
1 I Certified to Grand Jury I—•

jjiQDvrJJe.Jurisdiction:

I 1 GENERAL DISTRICT (TRAFFIC) 

□ GENERAL DISTRICT (CRIMINAL) 

EH GENERAL DISTRICT (CIVIL)

EH J & DR DISTRICT COURT 

Qcircuit COURT

ACCUSED:

ADDRESS: ..

4W 0-03
Extradition waived

I I Juvenile Transferred to Circuit Court for trial as adult

□
4.-/S.rr35

I ^Tcnnyirted of: MisdemeanorFelony 

I 1 State Code §... Local Ord.Convicted under:Offense Date..
..........

V- J-d - c? $□ Civil Contempt............

Credit shall be given pursuant to § 53.1-187 for any pre-trial detentionSENTENCE:

(o.O to be served in^tnl.
DAYSMONTHS

1 I Committed to Department of Corrections for

;or.

19.00. Restitution ordered: $Total fines and costs assessed: $

TO THE SHERIFF, JAIL OFFICER OR CORRECTIONAL OFFICER:
Confine the person named in this notice in your facility to serve the sentence under the terms and conditions stated in this notice unless 
otherwise ordered released.

1 1 Weekend confinement to begin

1 1 Work release

1 1 Home-electronic incarceration

SPECIAL CONDITIONS: DATE
EH Work release (if eligible)

A/iE-4'nthp.r . . .S-r

EH Yes n No EH WithdrawnAppeal noted?

BAIL:

1 1 If transferred or certified to Circuit Court

I__ I If appealed

EH Secured EZH Unsecured EZH 

EH Held Without Bail
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$
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Case No.?R04001181K>0 
COMPLETE DATA BELOW IF KNOWN

Misdemeanor Trial Order l

Circuit Court
B M I 04 10 1973

DARYL WENDELL BARLEY 
149 HAMLIN AVENUE 
DANVILLE, VIRGINIA

i
22&\W3m

TRIAL...........

Attorney Type: ...W

03/06/2004
""OFFENSE DATE "

Attorney:

Original Charge: 
Code Cite:

2ND OFF POSS MARIJUANA #2 
18.2-250.1 

|X| S.C."...........c.c.
Plea:

| Jury Waived 
Tried In Absentia

|X Defendant Present 
| Not Guilty I

Guilty to Amended Warrant 
Nolo Contendere

I Guilty As Charged

Charge: ..2ND 0FF poss MARIJUANA #2 
Code Cite: 18.2-250.1

Finding:
, Guilty

| Not Guilty (Acquitted)

! Guilty Of Lesser Offense

| Dismissed/Nolle Prosequi 
XJ Appeal/Withdrawn/Affirm 

| Guilty Per Plea Agreement

2ND OFF POSS MARIJUANA #2 
'18.2-250.1

Charge:
Code Cite:

Sentence:
(1) Sentenced to: 12 MONTHS

(2) Sentence suspended: 8 MONTHS 
on, 12 MONTHS GOOD BEHAVIOR.

(3) Report to jail:___________________________

(4) Driver's license suspended for 6 MONTHS.

(5) F INE

(6) C OST

(7) CAFee

(8) T OTAL

(9) Allowed until SIGN AGREEMENT to pay fines and costs. 
Remarks: WORK RELEASE/WEEKENDS OK IF ELIGIBLE.

$200.00

$1,131.00

$1,331.00

\

...
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